Shri Shri Angrej Singh S/o Shri Manjit Singh, Village Haripur, Post Office : Noorpur, AMLOH, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/0 Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Admin Building Complex, KHARAR, Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Admin Building Complex, KHARAR, Distt. Mohali.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 356 of 2019

Shri Agrej Singh, appellant, in person. Present: Dr.Rakesh Gupta, Chief Chemical Examiner, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present.

2. The representative of the respondents is present in the court states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

3. The appellant is present in the court states that incomplete and incorrect information has been supplied by the respondents.

4. The representative of the respondents is hereby warned for the delay and is directed to supply complete, correct and attested information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

5. To come up on 26-06-2019 at 11.30AM.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.



... Appellant

Shri Vikram Singh, Officer Colony, Block - 18, Street No.3, SANGRUR. THE POSIC Wight

Versus

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/0 Director, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Director, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

.....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3075 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Sat Pal Superintendent-cum-PIO and Shri Gulshan Verma, SA and Shri Jagtar Singh, SA, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is absent today.

2. Shri Sat Pal, Superintendent-cum-PIO, along with Shri Gulshan Verma, Sr. Assisstant and Shri Jagtar Singh, Sr. Assistant, is present in the court and they submit a letter dated 02-05-2019 stating therein that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant on 06-12-2018 and 10-01-2019. They also produce a letter signed by the appellant in which he admits that he has received the information and is satisfied with it.

3. As the information stands supplied, the case is disposed of and closed.

4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, Jain Sweets Street, Opp : New Bus Stand, KHANNA-141401, Distt. Ludhiana

...Appellant

PSIC

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab State AIDS Control Society, 4th Floor, Paryas Building, Sector 38-B, Chandigarh-160036.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Punjab State AIDS Control Society, 4th Floor, Paryas Building, Sector 38-B, Chandigarh-160036.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 479 of 2019

Present: Shri Anil Kumar, appellant, in person. Jagtar Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

2. The representative of the respondents is present in the court who states that the case was transferred to National Health Mission Punjab to provide the sought for information to the appellant.

3. The RTI application is discussed in the court. The respondent PIO has to ensure that the sought for information is supplied to the appellant.

4. The respondent PIO-cum-Superintendent, Ms. Sashi Bala, is directed to be present, in person, in the court along with the sought for information on the next date of hearing.

5. In case the sought for information is not available as per their office record, an affidavit to this effect from the respondent PIO, duly attested by notary, be submitted, on the next date of hearing.

6. The case is adjourned and fixed for hearing on **11-06-2019 at 12.30PM**.

7. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.

Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, Jain Sweets Street, Opp : New Bus Stand, KHANNA-141401, Distt. Ludhiana Punjao State Information

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Room No.510, 5th Floor, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Punjab, Room No.510, 5th Floor, Mini Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 475 of 2019

Present: Shri Anil Kumar, appellant, in person. Jagtar Singh, Sr. Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are present in the court.

2. The representative of the respondents is present in the court who states that the case was transferred to National Health Mission Punjab to provide the sought for information to the appellant.

3. The RTI application is discussed in the court. The respondent PIO has to ensure that the sought for information is supplied to the appellant.

4. The respondent PIO-cum-Superintendent, Ms. Sashi Bala, is directed to be present, in person, in the court along with the sought for information on the next date of hearing.

- 5. The case is adjourned and fixed for hearing on **11-06-2019 at 12.30PM**.
- 2. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019. ...Appellant

Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, Office B-1/0002, B-1/0003, B us Stand, VPO Rahon, Tehsil Nawanshahar

...Appellant

..... Respondents

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Council, Rahon, Tehisl Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

APPEAL CASE NO. 574 of 2019

Present: Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, appellant, in person. Shri Raman Manro, Accountant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant Advocate Anil Kumar Singh filed his RTI application dated 28-08-2018 for getting the certified copies of "rent demand collection register" etc. of Nagar Council Rahon. On not getting information from the PIO, he filed his appeal with the First Appellate Authority on dated 12-10-2018. When he did not get the information from FAA, he filed his appeal with the Right to Information Commission on dated 01-02-2019.

2. The representative of the respondents present in the court states that the sought for information is not specific but voluminous. They have written to the appellant to deposit the necessary fees vide their letter dated 17-09-2018

3. The appellant sent a demand draft of Rs.200/- favouring Public Information Officer, MC, Rahon, which the respondents returned to the appellant with the request that DD of fee be made in favour of the Executive Officer, MC, Rahon.

4. The appellant is directed to deposit the necessary fees for getting the sought for information.

5. The representative of the respondents is directed to supply the certified copies of the sought for information on receipt of the necessary fees from the appellant. Adjourned.

6 To come up **on 03.06.2019 at 12.30PM**.

6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019. AT TOTAL OUSSION

Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, Office B-1/0002, B-1/0003, Bus Stand, VPO Rahon, Tehsil Nawanshahar THE Mormation

...Appellant

..... Respondents

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Nagar Council, Rahon, Tehisl Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Jalandhar.

APPEAL CASE NO. 575 of 2019

Present: Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, appellant, in person. Shri Raman Manro, Accountant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant Advocate Anil Kumar Singh filed his RTI application dated 28-08-2018 for getting the information regarding recruitment of employees by Nagar Council, Rahon. On not getting information from the PIO, he filed his appeal with the First Appellate Authority on dated 13-10-2018. When he did not get the information from FAA, he filed his appeal with the Right to Information Commission on dated 01-11-2018.

2. The appellant is present in the court who states that till date the sought for information has not been supplied by the respondents.

3. The representative of the respondents is directed to supply the sought for information by registered post to the appellant before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.

4. To come up for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at 12.30PM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019. (Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, Office B-1/0002, B-1/0003, Bus Stand, VPO Rahon, Tehsil Nawanshahar

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Nawanshahar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, NAWANSHAHAR.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 798 of 2019

Present: Shri Anil Kumar Singh, appellant, in person. None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Shri Anil Kumar Singh has filed RTI application dated 01-02-2018 to the O/o of Deputy Commissioner, SBS Nagar, for getting the information regarding moveable/immoveable properties of Nagar Council, Rahon. On getting no information from the PIO, he filed his first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on dated 04-04-2018. When he did not get the information from the First Appellate Authority also, he filed his second appeal in the Information Commission office on 24-12-2018.

2. The appellant is present in the court and states that till date no information has been supplied to him by the respondents,

3. The respondent is absent without any intimation to the Commission. The respondent PIO is directed to be present in the court, in person, along with the sought for information.

4. Accordingly the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing **on 03-06-2019 at 12.30PM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.



Shri Vikram Singh, Officer Colony, Block - 18, Street No.3, SANGRUR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/0 Director, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 Director, Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Punjab, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3074 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of appellant. Sat Pal Superintendent-cum-PIO and Shri Gulshan Verma, SA and Shri Jagtar Singh, SA, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is absent today.

2. Shri Sat Pal, Superintendent-cum-PIO, along with Shri Gulshan Verma, Sr. Assisstant and Shri Jagtar Singh, Sr. Assistant, is present in the court and submit a letter dated 02-05-2019 stating therein that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant on 06-12-2018 and 10-01-2019. They also produce a letter signed by the appellant in which he admits that he has received the information and is satisfied with it.

- 3. As the information stands supplied, **the case is disposed of and closed**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



Shri Bachittar Singh S/o Shri Mukhtiar Singh, Oppo : ITI College, Khem Karan Road, BHIKHIWIND, Tehsil Patti., District Tarn Taran.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/0 The Medical Superintendent, Civil Hospital, JALANDHAR.

First Appellate Authority, O/0 The Medical Superintendent, Civil Hospital, JALANDHAR.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 24 of 2019

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

2. However, a telephonic message is received in the Commission office from the appellant stating that due to some family problem he could not attend the court today and has requested for adjournment.

3. The respondent is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to supply the sought for information to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present in the court on the next date of hearing.

4. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **26-06-2019 at 11.30AM**.

5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.

PSiC using hometon

Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, Office B-1/0002, B-1/0003, Bus Stand, VPO Rahon, Tehsil Nawanshahar

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/0 The Municipal Commissioner, RAHON, District Nawanshahar. + First Appellate Authority, O/0 The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, JALANDHAR.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 285 of 2019

Present: Advocate Anil Kumar Singh, appellant, in person. Shri Raman Manro, Accountant, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

2. The representative of the respondents brings the sought for information in the court and hands it over to the appellant.

3. The appellant after getting the information, states that he will inform the deficiencies, if any, in the provided information to the respondents before the next date of hearing.

4. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **03-06-2019 at**

12.30PM.

5. Copy of order be sent to parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 02-05-2019.

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Angrej Singh, S/o Shri Manjit Singh, Village Haripur, P.O. Noorpur, Amloh, District Fatehgarh Sahib. Punjao State Information

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Administration Building Complex, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Administration Building Complex, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.

...Respondents

... Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 356 OF 2019

PRESENT: Adv A S Hundal is present on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Rakesh Gupta, Chief Chemical Examiner -cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 06.03.2019 passed by the then State Information Commissioner Prof. Viney Kapoor Mehra.

2. The Representative of the Appellant states that he has received the information.

3. Sh. Rakesh Gupta, Chief Chemical Examiner-cum- PIO appears in person and file an Affidavit in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him vide order dated: 06.03.2019. Copy of the same is taken on record.

4. The perusal of the record reveals that in this case, the appellant has tried his best to get the information from the PIO who failed to provide the information to the appellant within stipulated period. He has been made to run from pillar to post for getting the information, which he could not get even after the notice was issued by the Commission in the Second Appeal. He has suffered unnecessary detriments/harassment in getting the information at the hands of the PIO.

5. I have also looked into all the facts and circumstances of the case. In my view this is a fit case, where award of compensation under Section 19 (8) (b) is also called for.

APPEAL CASE No. 356 OF 2019

I have no doubt in my mind that this state of affairs has also come about on account of the absence of adequate machinery for handling the RTI work in O/o Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Administration Building Complex, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar, is thus, responsible for the inadequate handling of the RTI request and in the instant case as well.

6. I, therefore, order that compensation of Rs. 3000/- (Rupees Three Thousand Only) be paid to the appellant for the detriments suffered by him.

7. This amount shall be payable from the funds of O/o Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Administration Building Complex, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar, by way of <u>crossed</u> <u>Cheque/Demand Draft in the name of Sh. Angrej Singh</u> within one month.

8. The Respondent - PIO O/o Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Administration Building Complex, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar is also directed to send a copy of Cheque/Demand Draft to the Commission to establish the fact that order of the Commission has been complied with.

9. The case is adjourned for **26.06.2019 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02.05.2019

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & Necessary Action: -

Sh. Rakesh Gupta, Chief Chemical Examiner-cum- PIO O/o Chief Chemical Examiner, Food & Drug Administration Building Complex, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar.